ORDINANCE #40-24 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER V OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE TO AMEND SECTION 5-5.6 a & b "POLITICAL SIGNS"

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Sayreville, in the County of Middlesex, that the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Sayreville are hereby amended as follows amending section 5-5.6 a and bas follows:

5-5.6 Political Signs

- a. *Time Restriction.* No person shall, within the limits of the Borough, construct, erect, place or maintain, any sign, advertising or publicizing the candidacy of any individual for public office prior to thirty (30) days forty five (45) days before any general, primary or school board or special election (also see sign schedule in 26-89.8 b).
- b. *Removal Specification.* Any sign advertising or publicizing the candidacy of any person for public office erect within thirty (30) days forty five (45) days of an election pursuant to "paragraph a" above must be taken down and removed no later than 11:59pm of the Saturday immediately following the election.

*c. *d.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Sayreville, in the County of Middlesex, that Chapter 5-5.6- Political Signs of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Sayreville, shall be amended to reflect said change.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed and this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication in accordance with law.

INTRODUCED/APPROVED ON FIRST READING

DATED: August 19, 2024

Jessica Morelos, R.M.C. Clerk of the Borough of Sayreville

ADOPTED ON SECOND READING

DATED: September 9, 2024

Jessica Morelos, R.M.C. Clerk of the Borough of Sayreville Christian Onuoha, Councilman (Public Works Committee) Borough of Sayreville

Christian Onuoha, Councilman (Public Works Committee) Borough of Sayreville

APPROVAL BY THE MAYOR ON THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2024.

Kennedy O'Brien, Mayor Borough of Sayreville

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Borough Attorney